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Robbo Holleran
Forester > 9

211 Green Mountain Tpk Chester, VT 05143 (802) 875-3021 Fax: §
Providing a complete forest management service since 1982

David L. Grayck, Esq.
Cheney Saudek & Grayck, PC
159 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
May 9, 2013

Re: Plum Creek, Clough Brook North unit.
Dear Mr. Grayck,

This letter supplements my letter of September 15, 2011. In my Sept 15 letter, |
referenced the map (Exhibit 8) which “splits out the area proposed for an overstory
removal (OSR) versus a shelterwood” for stand 43. This letter addresses Plum Creek’s
compliance with the prescription for stand 43 based on the assumption that the map’s
intra-stand treatments are part of the prescription on UVA Form 2, Page 2.

As I explain below, Plum Creek complies with the prescription for stand 43 even if the
referenced Exhibit & map depicts the intra-stand location of silviculture treatments:

1. Before harvest (Form 2 pagel), the stand had AGS well below the C-line. (The
minimum of AGS to make the stand worth managing.) Regenerating the stand is
appropriate. ,

2. The management prescription (Form 2 page 2) calls for 30-40% of the stand as
Overstory Removal (OSR ~ Residual BA zero for this portion) and 60-70%
Shelterwood, with Gaps (2SS ~ Residual BA 60 average for this portion)

3. These are all Even —Aged management prescriptions with the overall goal of
regenerating a new stand of seedlings and saplings, across the stand.

4. 40% is allowed to be OSR. 40% times 115 stand acres equals 46 OSR acres.

5. Exhibit 8 shows an “overstory box” of approximately 27 acres.

6. This area was harvested with a combination of OSR, 2SS and Gaps, and
residual/riparian areas as required by the prescription for stand 43.

7 An additional 19 acres of OSR is authorized by the approved prescription. The
remainder is required to be 2SS or Gaps. OSR can be conducted outside of the
“box” if regeneration is adequate.

8. Areas not meeting the requirement for OSR (adequate regeneration and overstory
decline) might include regeneration gaps, low or high density shelterwood, or
riparian zones. This portion of the stand should have an overall BA of 60 ft’,

9. Our review of the alleged “cut contrary” portion of stand 43 (about 1 plot per 1.1
acres) shows: ,

OSR and gaps (Resid BA 0-10) 7 plots ~8 acres



10.

11.

12.

Low Density 2SS (Resid BA 20-40) 13 plots ~15 acres

High Density 2S5 (Resid BA 50-70) 8 plots ~9 acres

Retention/Riparian areas (Resid BA 80+) 7 plots ~8 acres
The variability of the stand required implementation of OSR, 2885, or gaps, on
small scale patches across the stand. Each of these plots complies with one of the
options of the approved prescription. ‘
Measured across the stand, even counting the entire “OSR box™ as OSR, gives
compliant ratios of OSR and 2SS with gaps for stand 43, along with stand total
BA. :
Further, the regeneration is abundant. I found 12,900 seedlings and saplings per

* acre after three growing seasons. 1804 of these are balsam fir and 536 are red

13.

14.

spruce.

While most of the alleged “cut contrary” portion of stand 43 should be considered
288, it meets any regeneration requirement. My observation was that virtually all
of the red spruce was over 3 years old, and is pre-existing to the harvest. Some of
it is small, and might have been overlooked. Some of it is 3-20 feet tall. More
than 350 red spruce were found per acre on the entire alleged “cut contrary”
portion.

30-40% OSR (Residual BA zero) and 60-70% 288 with Gaps (Resid BA 60)
requires an overall stand residual BA of 36-42. Total stand residual BA is

- excessive for this prescription (73.5 BA, Table 1, Sept 15 Holleran report).

15.

16.

17.

18

19.

20.

21.

The overall goal of the approved prescription was to regenerate an even aged
mixedwood stand with new seedlings and released seedling/saplings with a
mixture of moderate and complete removals. This overall goal has been clearly
met, with the exception of allowable uncut reserve and riparian areas.

Mr. Langlais reported residual BA of 23, with 112 overstory trees per acre. He
also reported 25% of his mil-acre (1/1000) acre regeneration plots stocked
directly after harvest.

25% milacre plots stocked implies 250 trees per acre. Adding the 112 overstory
trees gives 362 trees per acre, directly after the harvest, for the entire “cut
contrary” portion. This exceeds the 350 trees per acre minimum requirement,
even without 3 years of regeneration growth.

. Only a portion of the alleged “cut contrary” area would be OSR, requiring

existing understory. Shelterwood portions and gaps are not required to have
existing regeneration.
Mr. Langlais reported residual basal area plots (about 1 plot per acre)as follows:

OSR and gaps (Resid BA 0-10) 17 plots ~17 acres

Low Density 255 (Resid BA 20-40) 17 plots ~17 acres

High Density 2SS (Resid BA 50-70) 3 plots ~3 acres

Retention/Riparian areas (Resid BA 80+) 2 plots ~2 acres
Mr. Langlais data confirms that the alleged “cut contrary” portion of stand 43 also
includes OSR, 2SS and Gaps as required in the approved prescription.
Regeneration is not required directly after harvest for 2SS or Gaps, but is more
than adequate today, as required by the 2006 Program Manual at p. 29 (“For
newly-regenerated stands, the successful establishment of acceptable species must
be not less than 350 stems per acre well distributed throughout the stand three



years after the regeneration cut is made or for initial eligibility (350 stems/acre
equals an average spacing of 11°"),

22. Using either Mr. Langlais data or my own, and counting the entire “Overstory
Removal box™ as OSR, Stand 43 clearly meets the authorized prescription for
ratios of OSR and 2SS with Gaps, total residual basal area, and successful
regeneration of even aged mixedwoods, as measured on cach acre, or across the

stand.

Respectfully submitted,

| Robbo Holleran



State of Vermont . L
Depariment of Forests, Parks & Recreation [phone] Ro2-885-8855 \{/2
100 Mineral Street, Suite 304 i) 802-885-8890

Springfield, VT 05156-3168 ftdd] 800-253-0191

www.vifpr.org

Andrew Hall
Newhall Farm inc,
P.O. Box 128
Reading, VT 05062 -

Dear Mr. Hall,

- I'was in Reading the other day and noticed the woods work that has been happening on your property that
is enrolled in the Use Value Appraisal (UVA) program.

There has recently been work done in your forest that is out of compliance with the UVA program
standards. The area of concern is from the log home east of Tattle Street extending west up the side of the
Tyson Reading Road and to the field that abuts the east side of Tattle Street. It looks like the overstory
trees were thinned and the understory completely removed, graded, and seeded to grass. This is a type of
woodscaping and does not meet the goals of the UVA program in which growing repeated forest products
is a primary objective.

Using computer map acreage estimates the total area affected is 7 acres (not counting 2 acres excluded
from the program around the log home that was also treated in the same manner). Responsibility for
conforming to the UV A program lies with you the landowner. To remain in compliance with program
standards, please remove this acreage from the Use Value Appraisal Program before July 22,2010,
Otherwise, your entire property could be removed from the UVA program for a minimum of five years,

- you could be assessed a Land Use Change Tax on the area “cut contrary” to your forest management plan
(in this case the cutting complied but not the gradin g and seeding), your property would return to its full
assessed value for tax purposes and the lien would remain on the previously enrolled acres not harvested
contrary to the plan. '

- Since the goal of the UVA program is to promote sustainable forest management activities on enrolled
land, we can offer you the opportunity to mitigate the cuirent situation and have your parcel remain
eligible for enrollment in the UVA program.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Sam Schneski
County Forester
" Windham, Windsor, and Southern Bennington Counties

Ce: Scott Miller, Manager Newhall Farm
Ce: Robbo Holleran, Consulting forester
Ce: Jay Maciejowski, Forestry District Manager: Vermont Forests, Parks and Recreation
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Schneski, Sam

From: Robbo Holleran [robbo@vermontel. net]

Sent: Thursday, July 08, 2010 2:08 PM

To: Schneski, Sam :

Subiject: .+ RE: New Hall Farm .
Sam,

Thanks for getting back to me. | totally agree that the area around the cabin is beyond forestry. | was not involved in any
of that, and when they called me | warned them that it was likely not to be eligible {there is my disclaimer...) They got
started and liked it, so they kept going. That is probably 7 acres, including the two exciuded acres, depending on haw far
back we should go. ‘

The piney area along the road is stocked with AGS, they took out the junk and the junky understory: beech and striped
maple mostly, some poplar. Since the area is well stocked {above the B-line) | would argue that the understory is
irrelevant until it reached rotation age or time for the next harvest. |f your argument is “stumping is verboten”, then }
understand. This would add another 6 acres or so.

On the low side of the road, that was a muddy mess from previous logging, and they went in and smoothed up the ruts,
and seeded the disturbed areas. That was not stumped and will be allowed to regenerate, so | don't think this is a
violation, :

If you could send or fax (875-2337) a map, that wili be some help so | can see what you are looking at. | came up with
guite a bit more acres, so that might be a shock to the landowner. | will process the paperwork and new maps. There are
no other areas like that, that | know of. They have brush-sawed the understory in part of the sugarbush, but | think that is
acceptable practice. No stumping... ' ‘

.What are the acceptable ways of dealing with junk understories? Invasive shrubs? What if someone does not want to use
yerbicides? If it is done mechanically and there is disturbed ground, is seeding with conservation mix preferred or
acceptable? These are fair questions, so ! hope you can toss them around with the bosses and get back to me. There
are a lot of different ways to manage forests, and you and | do not have alf the answers (vet.. :0) ) And | know that you
got a complaint that you have to respond to. Some people think ugly is bad; now pretty is bad too?

Robbo

From: Schneski, Sam [mailto: Sarm.Schneski@state.vt.us)
Sent: Thursday, July 08, 2010 1:24 PM

To: 'Robbo Holleran®

Cc: Maciejowski, Jay; Anderson, Ginger

Subject: RE: New Hall Farm

Hi Robbo,
I just tried your phone and it was busy so figured | would try e-mail,

Jay Maciejowski and Ginger Anderson were actually in the Reading area the other day and stopped to look at the Newhail
Farm seeded grass in woods situation. They both agreed that it was not consistent with management of forests in the
Use Value Appraisal program. They aiso noticed the seeding in of the understory in stand 11 on the south side of the
road. They agree with my fequest in the letter that | sent to you and the Newhall Earm folks that these areas need to be
removed from the program.

I could give you a map with my estimate but it might not be as accurate as you could get by GPSing it so I'll Jeave that up
to you. twould also like td know if this has happened on any other enrolled forestland on that parcel. If the answer is yes,
those portions will have to be removed as well.

'f.hanks,
Sam




-

- Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2010 2:02 PM

Sam Schneski

Counly Forester, .

Windham, Windsor, and Southemn Bennington Counties
100 Mineral Sireet, Suile 304

Springfield, VT 05156

www. vifor o

{802) 865-8823

From: Robbo Holleran [mailto:robbo@vermontel. net]
Sent: Tuesday, July 06, 2010 12:55 PM

To: Schneski, Sam

Subject: RE: New Hall Farm

Sam, I will be around on-and-off this week so | hope to have at feast a phone conversation. Best time ta reach me is 8
a.m. If you can fax me the map of what you think should be withdrawn that will help,
Fx # 875-2337

Robbo .

Fromz Schneski, Sam [mailto:Sam, Schneski@state.vt.us]

B

To: 'Robbo Holleran'
Subject: RE: New Hall Farm

Robbo,

i just received your e-mail and phone message. | have been out of the office a lot lately. 1am ptanning on running this by
Jay, so I'lt get back to you sometime next week. ‘

TSam

P.S.
Is Newhalf Farm conserved through VLT or something? | didn’t know it was.

Sam Schneshi

Caunty Forester,

Windham, Windscr, and Southem Bennington Counties
100 Mineral Skreet, Suite 304

Springfield, VT 05158

www, [j !-P_r Di'g .

(802) 885-3823

+

From: Robbo Holleran [mailto:robbo@vermontel. net]
Sent: Monday, June 28, 2010 6:53 PM

To: Schneski, Sam

Subject: New Hail Farm

Sam,

I would like to tatkc about NewHall Farm and the nastigram you sent. | would hope that you woulld call me about
something like that so | have a heads up. It would be best fo talk this through over the phone, but let me make some of
my case here. '

The area in question is scheduled for a thinning Art's plan is a bit vague and calls for uneven aged management, but uses
thinning and individual free selection. | had amended the plan and bumped up the date from 2015 to 2010, and thought of
it as thinning. | think the remaining stocking is adequate, and the UGS was generally removed. Commercial wood
products were harvested and sold, and the ground is stocked with commiercial trees |, generally AGS. The understory was
nostly undesirable striped maple, with some beech and popiar. As an immature stand, the understory is almost
irrelevant, but the fact that they removed the junk we wouid normally call a good thing. The grass understory is only a
problemn when it is time to regenerate, and that is a while off yet.

2




. 1 think that this could be considered as acceptable forest practice within the broad standards of growing “repeated crops of |

plant trees when the rotation is done here. in the big picture,

NewHall Farm is conserving a huge tract of land, and promoting both agricufture and forestry, generally with best
available practices. | hope this might count for something.

if there is any room for discussion on this, let me know.

Thanks, Robbo



Hion for

wach wen);

OL' O\‘s’ N e

i;UDIs\G TRO\!
ile home, orother

ISE VALUE APADPRALS
haildings not direci|
omcrm 11 mmms_. cxca\ ation or me.n]? rscm’n}' or omer

related o fafmin g- '

Othe
Tcﬁai

Suv.urhou s

YES &
YIS
YES &7
YES
d]dm;,s icascd to and act;vcl)
ars? Enclosc copy of lease. YES
YES _ ariF
Sont gueus acres:
and you GV i, the next towhy makmg ar lcast 25 total
. YES B ;'( )
e of o Ica.sl $2,000!yea.r [rom the sale of Farm crops? YES Y
rnséd by a t_':nmt_:r under a written Izase. for at least 3 years? YES b HF
Srar Yeas 05 CORighOTS.ALes Sof forest tand? vES &7
) Yand-t é)npro'duct{\ ¢ forest larid ordpen tand (see ihstructions)? YES
‘ 25 tontiguous forésted acres, is the land cohtiguons with

¢ rextitown, miaking a Joass 25 weres to'be eartied in the program? YES 7

e Tnjermed Revenue Code g -
N 63013 YES I

neem— S0 F

uahfy-as a Sectmn S0L (c){‘i) s

SROTION o eevhniated Wy fandawnsr(e) . ATT TANTHYWNTER § MTIST SION - iF ciomatses by nthor than eamare) artack r

NO

© NO

NO
NGO e

NG

ELIGIBILITY/QUALIFICATIONS




J

.'D\mu:'T

Comgar )
Diparument ¢l Bnyrshmenial Conionition

T SR

Staﬁ"@ QE ‘% wmﬂﬂ@ 3

sh ad {‘h alith

Mptural Fesoarnog Conservaiign f(u:*u

No. 'Pomfret VT 03033

212 I]oiuhy Dr ‘Ste 4

February 8,2002

TDD 800 5530193
Email: joi, bouton@, @anr,state. viug

Roge:r..&:.Debra_ Arﬁaid ..

Rogcr & Debra Amato,

[ saw: ﬂom yom Use Vaiue Appra:qal Program Annual Conformance Report that you restored otd
fields i stand 111, 1 talked with Ja ason. Ealon at Chippets and confirmed that they bush hopged
aboui anv acre of [h]S stand for you ‘

Your: pIan de youwould: allow: ﬂns abandoned stand 1T 6 revertto forest. <It was-enroled.as
foresthnd The Use Value program-requires you to follow your p]an Cutting contrary fo that
plan !S deve]opment in lhe eyes. of thxs prowrdm

You Lec?mlcal y v ;olated your agreement ]t is fairly minor so I have asked Chippers‘ to make

some correstions: to your map and to'stbmita cotrected application. The tesult of this will be a

new one acre drea assessed at the agricultural value instead of the forest: \:alue Please complete
this and submit it to the Division of Propertv Valuation and Review by March 7, 2002,

I the future, Turﬂc vou.to Teview your forcsr mamgement plan chore any management activity.
The penialty for lmscuttmfr is substantial. _ -

Feel free 10 contact me or your- consu!tant forcstcr whenever you have questions about this
prograim. -

Sincerely,

Jé Bouton

Windsor County Forester

cc: Chippers
Property Valuation & Rview

Reginna Oitges s Bao2iEsaer JotsPinstord /N, Springhaid/ G Jotnshury
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% VERMONT

State of Vermont . Agency of Natural Resources
Department of Forests, Parks and Recreation

103 South Main Street, 10 South {fax] 8o2-244-1481
Waterbury, VT 05671-0601

[tdd} So0-253-0191
www,vtfpr.org

February 13, 2009

Dan Singleton Eb
Plum Creek Tinberlands
49 Mountain Ave,
PO Box 400 '
Fairfield, ME 04937

Dear Dan:

I am signing this Heavy Cut application on the strength of field work done by the Essex

County Forester, Matt Langlais, and because I feel that Plum Creek needs to have a

transition period as they leam about Vermont’s regulations and settle into a relationship
+ with FPR regarding UV A and Heavy Cut. ‘

In future, [ will not sign permits that have unexplained or obscure silvicultural
terminology such as “cluster thinning.” If you are using a silvicultural guide other than
those commonly used in the Northeast, please send along a web reference or copy.
Referring to the stand harvest history as “classic CIC,” may mean something to your
staff, but 1 need to know if the area had been subjected to a diameter limit cut or some
other practice this designation connotes.

- On this application, the number of plots sampled for both regeneration and inventory are
not to standards. The TIMO UVA exemption was designed to allow applicants more
time to produce detailed stand information including adequate field plots on which to

- base activity decisions. This system was designed to facilitate field operations, but it is
an internal policy and can be rescinded in favor of a more detailed 10-year management
plan for each stand on each enrolled parcel. This may be critical given the number of
Heavy Cut applications that may be generated from your operations.

Stems MORE than 17" in diameter are not considered “regeneration” and should not be.
referred to or counted as such for the purposes of either UV A or Heavy Cut. They are
considered as current stocking, but not as regeneration.

~ In reading the prescriptions, 1 was left with the impression that for several stands the
major species of management interest are striped maple and pin cherry:” We do pot
recognize these as acceptable commercial species. Certainly they are'a concern, and the

B J.».".éééj s LA
FORESTS, PARKS & RECREATION

VERMONT

'ACUICTSY RATGRAL R 3OVAET

Regional Offices: Baire » Essex Junction ¢ Rutland Springfield » St Johnsbury
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treatments to control them should be discussed. Our interest is in understanding how the
heavy cut activity will improve or produce acceptable growing stock in the stand.

Matt took the time to visit this area and walk the stands covered by this prescription so
we did not have to reject this permit out of hand. It is not going to be possible or
reasonable for him to spend this level of time to visit all Plum Creek proposed cuts in this
detail in the future. We need good maps with clear activity descnptmns better plot
information, and an understandable narrative of how the cut will result in an
improvement of the future stand.

Please call me at 802-241-3675 if you would like to discuss this further. Ilook forward
to working with Plum Creek.

Sincerely,

V1r°1ma G. Anderson
Chief, Forest Resources Management
VT Dept. Forests, Parks and Recreation

Cc: Matt Langlais, Essex/Catedonia County Forester



State of Vermont : fanciél  Bo2-751-0110 Agency of Natural Resources
' Department of Forests, Parks and Recreation [faxj Bo2-748-6687 :
1299 Portland Street, Suite 201 [dd} B00-253-0191

St. Johasbury, VT 05819-2090
wWirw s tpr.org

REF: HCH#05.04.09
Cone Head Road
Notice of Determination

To the Town of Ferdinand:

Consistent with the rules established under the Heavy Cut Provision of 10 VSA § 2022 and in
conformance with the Regulation of Heavy Cutting of 10 VSA § 2625, the following determination
has been-issued for land ov\rncd by _ Plum Creek Timberlands _ in the town of ___Ferdinand .

EXEMPTIONE:
{1 Harvest is not subject to regulations under provision of this law.

[[]  The proposed heavy cut is intended to carry out an agricultural conversion plan.

U

The proposed heavy cut is a conversion subject to regulation by a District Commission and the
Environmmental Board under 10 VSA, Chapter 151, Act 250, or by the Public Servme Bo.u-d Title
30.

B4

The proposed heavy cut is consistent with-one of the following:

X A forest management plan currently in effect and 'ap'provcd by the Department undey the
Current Use Assessment progrant,

] A chip harvesting plan currently in effect and approved by th¢ Department of Fish and
Wildlife under a permit issued under 40 VS A Section 248,

[] A forest management plan currently in effect and appioved by the Department undcn
rules in effect at the time of approval of the plan.

FOR PARCELS THAT DO NOT QUALIFY FOR AN EXEMPTION:

il The proposal is in conformance with rules adopted by the Department and the cut may proceed.

The proposal is not in conformance with rules adopted by the Department and the cut mav not
P p Yy P

proceed.
s / ‘ - ” - Jo
,,')///'(/-(,MA_,.. «/&W OZ’/?’O?
Chief of Forest Management : Date
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Langia‘s, flatt

From: Sinclair, Stave

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2010 10:37 AM _
To: Purves, Meghan, Clark, Sarah; Langlals Matt; Duane, Mke Rlchardson Corlnne
Subject: RE: Plum Creek :

We need to have our pre-hearing planning meeting. Corrine, can you check calendars and with Matt. Thanks

From: Purvee, Meghan .

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2010 9:54 AM

-To: Clark, Sarah; Sinclair, Steve; Langlais, Matt; Duane, Mike; Richardson, Corinne
Subject: FW: Plum Creek

Please mark your schedules for the Plum Creek hearing on October 13. We typically hold the hear:ng in the FPR
conference room. I will check with David to see how many people they will have attending to détermine if we need a
larger conference room. I propose to start the hearing at 10:00 am. :
Meghan

From; David Grayck [DGrayck@chs-faw.com]
Sent: Friday, September 10, 2010 6:04 PM
To: Purvee, Meghan

Subject: RE: Plum Creek

- Meghan,
I have confirmed that October 13 works for Plum Creek‘s personnel. Please let ne know the hearing location.
David ‘

David L. Grayck, Esq.
Cheney, Brock & Saudek, P.C

159 State Street ’ . _ KO O

Montpelier, VT 05602

(802) 223-4000
(802) 229-0370 (facsimile)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission may contain attorney/client privilege and
confidential information intended only for the individual or entity named above. Any dissemination, use,
distribution, copying or disclosure of this communication by any other person or entity is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by telephone at (802) 223-4000, Ext. 3053,
and return the original transmission by e-mail to: derayck@cbs-law.com

From: Purvee, Meghan [majlto:Meghan.Purvee@state.vt.us]
Sent: Friday, September 10, 2010 12:17 PM

Tor David Grayck

Subjeck: RE: Plum Creek

. David,
I have consulted with the Commissioner about your request for a site visit and the Commissioner feels that a site visit Is
not necessary at this paint. If, after you present the information you wish to present on your appeal, the Commissioner

1



feels a 51te visit would be useful to her in making a decision on the appeal, we can schedule a site visit then At thzs
point, October 13th is the best date for FPR. Is Plum Creek still available on the 13th? N
Meghan .

From: David Grayck [DGrayck@chs-law.com)]
Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2010 11:19 AM
To: Purvee, Meghan

Subject: Plum Creek

Meghan,

Per our call of last week, thanks for listening to my explanation of why Plum Creek would like a site visit. I
just want to make sure that where we are at is you are considering the site visit issue and will get back to'me.’
Thanks, ' -

David

David L. Grayck, Esq. .
Cheney, Brock & Saudek, P. C.
159 State Street

Montpelier, VT 05602

(802) 223-4000
(802) 229-0370 (facsimile)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission may contain attorney/client privilege and
confidential information intended onty for the individual or entity named above. Any dissemination, use,

distribution, copying or disclosure of this communication by any other person or entity is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by telephone at (802) 223-4000, Ext. 305,

and return the original transmission by e-mail to: dgravek@cbs-law.com



Laigﬁais, Matt

‘From: . Dan Kilborn {Dan@vlt.org] -

Sent: ‘ Friday, January 15, 2010 9:03 AM

To: Langlais, Mait

Subject: RE: Plum Creek Harvest Plan Approval Status .
Attachments: HPFS BM-01-01-08 _revised 06-15-09__.pdf: 2009_07_10_approval.pdf
Hey Matt,

For the Fisher Brook sale (BM-01-01-08) | remember the same conversation, | received an amended THP from John. i/_j
also referenced the change in my approvai letter. Maybe they néever sent you the new plan. | have attached what | have
and the approval letter. :

If you thirk that having my commenis included on the spreadsheet to Chris would be he%pful for some reason fea! free o
keep them, otherwise fesl free to remove them. ‘

| have to touch base with Chris on the 25th today, so | will mention that | think it would be a gdbd idea if you could come
too.

Talk fo you soon, dan

From: Langlais, Matt [majlto:Matt.| analais@state.vt.us] i O [
Sent: Wednesday, January 13, 2010 8:35 AM /

T Dan Kilborn

Subject: RE: Plum Creek Harvest Pian Approval Status

Dan,

Thanks for taking a look at this. Regarding the two plans that you've approved that | have not yet: dne is simply a
signature issue (BM 01 02 09) and | expect Chris to be sending it in shortly. The second, (EM-01-01-08) my notes
indicate from our May 22 site visit that Chris was going to revise the seed free prescription to describe 20-40 square feet
of residual basa! area as there were some nice scattered 10-18's worthy of retention. is this your recollection or was | out-
to funch on this one?

Iplan to revise this spreadsheet and send to Chris. Let me know if | should | keep your comments or delete. Chris did
not contact me regarding the 26". | would be interested in attending. Thanks, Matt

From: Dan Kilborn [mailto:Dan@vlt.org?

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2010 4:52 PM

To! Langlais, Matt

Subject: RE: Plum Creek Harvest Plan Approval Status

Hey Matt,

Thanks for sending this along, it was very‘heipful for me. Looks like we are right in line for the most part, but | did inciude
a few notes as there was one plan that you approved that | have not, and two that | have approved that you have not.

Also, Chris and | have the 26th of this month set up to visit active jobs. Has he been in touch to see if you want {o join us?

From: Langlais, Matt [maitto;Maitt.Langlais@state.vt.us] -
Sent: Tuesday, December 15, 2009 4:46 PM

To: Dan Kilborn

Subject: FW: Plum Creek Harvest Plan Approval Status
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